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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
GORDON W. AND LYNNE C. EMMINIZER
CASE NO. 12768

AFFIDAVIT OF GORDON W. EMMINIZER

ST"\TE OF ? e {I‘\\ ALUTD 0
COUNTY OF Vb

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4 day of Uecembey , 2022, personally
appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid,
GORDON W. EMMINIZER, known to me personally to be such, who, being duly sworn
according to law, did depose and say:

1% On or about May 16, 1988, my wife, Lynne C. Emminizer, and I purchasgd real
property located at 36990 Laws Point Road, Selbyville, Delaware 19975 and more specifically
identified by Sussex County Tax Mapping as Tax Map Parcel 533-12.16-297.00 (the “Subject

Property™).

24) At the time of purchase, the Subject Property was improved by an existing shed
(the “Shed”).
3k Although my wife and T obtained a variance from the side yard setback requirement

in 2004 for a proposed sunroom on an existing deck (Case No. 85 09)! , we were unaware that the
Shed encroached into the side yard setback.

4, We subsequently entered into an Agreement of Sale for Delaware Residential
Property on August 17, 2022 to sell the Subject Property to Gilbert Louis Braun and Jeannine
Louise Braun (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Braun”).

5. Prior to closing on the sale of the Subject Property, Braun engaged Cotten
Engineering, LLC to prepare a boundary survey of the Subject Property. The survey dated
September 26, 2022 (the “Survey”) revealed that the Shed encroached into the 5’ side yard setback
for accessory structures less than 600 square feet by 3.4’

6. Prior to the receipt of the Survey, I was unaware that the Shed that gives rise to this
Application encroached into the setback. Upon learning of the encroachment, we promptly filed
for a variance on behalf of the Brauns to bring the Subject Property into compliance with the
Sussex County Zoning Code.

I' A copy of the Decision of the Board of Adjustment in Case No. 8509 is attached hereto as Exhibit

“1 2

2 A copy of the Survey is attached hereto as Exhibit “2.”



7 In my opinion, the Subject Property is unique as it is a small, narrow lot, 40’ x 100°,
which abuts a lagoon in the Swann Keys Subdivision. The exceptional practical difficulty is due
to the uniqueness of the Subject Property and not due to circumstances or conditions generally
created by the provisions of the Zoning Code.

8. In my opinion, there is no possibility that the Subject Property can be developed in
strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Code at this time. It would be necessary to
remove the Shed, which is wired for electricity through an underground cable and junction box,
and has been in its current locations for more than thirty-four (34) years. A variance is therefore
necessary to enable the reasonable use of the Subject Property.,

9. My wife and I did not create the exceptional practical difficulty, nor did the current
owner, Braun. It was my belief until receipt of the Survey that all improvements were placed and
constructed in compliance with the applicable zoning laws, which belief was supported by the
issuance of the variance by Sussex County in 2004.

10. In my opinion, the variance will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. It is my understanding that there have
been numerous other variances granted in Swann Keys due to the size of the lots. In addition, the
Shed has been in its current location for more than thirty-four (34) years. I have never received
any complaints about the location of the Shed on the Subject Property.

11.  We are seeking a variance sufficient to bring the existing Shed into compliance
with the Zoning Code, and nothing more. Thus, it is my opinion that the variance represents the

minimum variance that will afford relief and represents the least modification possible of the
regulation in issue.

12.  Unfortunately, I am unable to attend the variance hearing scheduled for December
12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. as I reside in New Freedom, Pennsylvania. As a result, I hereby authorize
Shannon Carmean Burton, Esquire to appear on my behalf at the variance hearing. In addition, I
submit this Affidavit to the Board of Adjustment for its consideration and respectfully request that
the Board approve the requested variance for the reasons set forth herein.

2
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& ((rdon W. Emminizer

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the day and year aforesaid.

—

‘Commanweallh of Pennsylvania - Nolary Seal ‘v;} <A
Nicole T. Petruny, Notary Public ! If.(‘f{ g F.gﬁi‘_lﬂfﬁlj/

York County b k.
My commisalon expires February 23,2025 { Nomry Pul?]}lc
Commisstonnumber 1305741

Member, Pennsylvania Asaocialion of Notaries
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: GORDON AND LYNNE EMMINIZER Case No. 8509 - 2004

A hearing was held after due notice on March 8, 2004. The Board members
present were: Mr, Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the side yard setback requirement.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from side yard
setback requirements South of Route 54, East of Laws Point Road, Lot 34, Block E,
Swann Keys. The Applicant was requesting a 4 foot variance from the required 10 foot
side yard setback for a proposed sunroom. After a hearing, the Board made the
following findings of fact:

1. The Applicant has an existing deck measuring 16 feet by 16 feet. The
Applicant wishes to extend the deck, and censtruct a sunroom on a

portion of it.

2. Numerous variances have been granted in Swann Keys, as lots are small
making improvement to properties difficult.

3. The Application will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

4. No parties appeared in opposition.
The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and
Mr. Hudson; voting against — none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

_
- C
el Ceutaa

Dale Caliaway
Chairmman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
GORDON W. AND LYNNE C. EMMINIZER
CASE NO. 12768

AFFIDAVIT OF LYNNE C. EMMINIZER

STx‘\TE OF 3\; ST ‘».).\\\\ A P

1

COUNTY OF Y, ¢

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4. day of |
appeared before me, the under31gned a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaud LYNNE

C. EMMINIZER, known to me personally to be such, who, being duly sworn according to law,
did depose and say:
1 On or about May 16, 1988, my husband, Gordon W. Emminizer, and I purchased

real property located at 36990 Laws Point Road, Selbyville, Delaware 19975 and more specifically
identified by Sussex County Tax Mapping as Tax Map Parcel 533-12.16-297.00 (the “Subject

Property™).

, 2022, personally

> At the time of purchase, the Subject Property was improved by an existing shed

L

(the “Shed”).

3} Although my husband and I obtained a variance from the side yard setback
, We were

requirement in 2004 for a proposed sunroom on an existing deck (Case No. 8509)!
unaware that the Shed encroached into the side yard setback.

4. We subsequently entered into an Agreement of Sale for Delaware Residential
Property on August 17, 2022 to sell the Subject Property to Gilbert Louis Braun and Jeannine
Louise Braun (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Braun”).

5 Prior to closing on the sale of the Subject Property, Braun engaged Cotten

Engineering, LLC to prepare a boundary survey of the Subject Property. The survey dated
September 26, 2022 (the “Survey”) revealed that the Shed encroached into the 5° side yard setback

for accessory structures less than 600 square feet by 3.4°.2

Prior to the receipt of the Survey, I was unaware that the Shed that gives rise to this

6. i
Application encroached into the setback. Upon learning of the encroachment, we promptly filed
for a variance on behalf of the Brauns to bring the Subject Property into compliance with the

Sussex County Zoning Code.

L A copy of the Board of Adjustment Decision in Case No. 8509 is attached hereto as Exhibit “1.”
2 A copy of the Survey is attached hereto as Exhibit “2.”



7.

: In my qpinion, the Subject Property is unique as it is a small, narrow lot, 40’ x 100°,
which abuts a lagoon in the Swann Keys Subdivision. The exceptional practical difficulty is due

to the uniqueness of the Subject Property and not due to circumstances or conditions generally
created by the provisions of the Zoning Code.,

' 8. .In my opinion, there is no possibility that the Subject Property can be developed in
strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Code at this time. It would be necessary to

remove the Shed, which is wired for electricity through an underground cable and junction box,

and has been in its current locations for more than thirty-four (34) years. A variance is therefore
necessary to enable the reasonable use of the Subject Property.

O My husband and I did not create the exceptional practical difficulty, nor did the
current owner, Braun. It was my belief until receipt of the Survey that all improvements were

placed 'and constructed in compliance with the applicable zoning laws, which belief was supported
by the issuance of the variance by Sussex County in 2004,

10. In my opinion, the variance will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. It is my understanding that there have
been numerous other variances granted in Swann Keys due to the size of the lots. In addition, the
Shed has been in its current location for more than thirty-four (34) years. I have never received
any complaints about the location of the Shed on the Subject Property.

11. We are seeking a variance sufficient to bring the existing Shed into compliance
with the Zoning Code, and nothing more. Thus, it is my opinion that the variance represents the

minimum variance that will afford relief and represents the least modification possible of the
regulation in issue.

12.  Unfortunately, I am unable to attend the variance hearing scheduled for December
12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. as I reside in New Freedom, Pennsylvania. As a result, I hereby authorize
Shannon Carmean Burton, Esquire to appear on my behalf at the variance hearing. In addition, I
submit this Affidavit to the Board of Adjustment for its consideration and respectfully request that
the Board approve the requested variance for the reasons set forth herein.
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the day and year aforesaid.

Commonwealith of Pennsylvania - Nolary Seal o JJ] Ay }r\} B t'
Nicole T. Petruny, Notary Public ! _ij-(_;;- Lﬁ\‘ BT 2 L
York County | 5 7
My commission expires February 23, 2025 Notary Public J
Commission number 1305741

Member. Pennsylvanis Association of Notarnes
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: GORDON AND LYNNE EMMINIZER Case No. 8509 — 2004

A hearing was held after due notice on March 8, 2004. The Board members
present were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the side yard setback requirement.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from side yard
setback requirements South of Route 54, East of Laws Point Road, Lot 34, Block E,
Swann Keys. The Applicant was requesting a 4 foot variance from the required 10 foot
side yard setback for a proposed sunroom. After a hearing, the Board made the
following findings of fact:

1. The Applicant has an existing deck measuring 16 feet by 16 feet. The
Applicant wishes to extend the deck, and construct a sunroom on a

portion of it.

2. Numerous variances have been granted in Swann Keys, as lots are small
making improvement to properties difficult.

3. The Application will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

4, No parties appeared in opposition.
The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and
Mr. Hudson; voting against — none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY
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Dale Caliaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.
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Elliott Younﬂ_

=
From: william collins jr <billsfc@embargmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 7:17 PM
To: Elliott Young
Subject: Board of Adjustment public hearing 12/12/2022
Attachments: 20221121_103244.jpg; 20221121_103313 jpg; 20221121_103326,jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Regarding: Case No. 12769- Cortney Horne Tax parcel: 134-6.00-123.00
Hearing: 12/12/2022 6:00P.M.

Elliott,

Thank you for taking the time to explain the variance that is being requested in case no. 12769.

I would like to add a few comments in regard to the property listed in the variance. This property already has a house
which is closer to the road than many properties in the area. Allowing an addition even closer to the road will affect
how/where the residents park their vehicles - guessing the vehicles will be on the road even more.

Another concern/issue with this property is the "shipping container" which was to be converted to a shed over a year
ago. This has not been done and now that the resident is building a garage on the property the "shed" has been moved
out close to the road (if the container doors are open they are on the road) and just over 3 feet from the fence. (We had
talked to the resident prior to them setting the shipping container and advised them the side setback was 5 feet and
they still moved it closer) The problem with this is a safety issue. Asyou can see from the pictures provided when we
are in our parking area there is no sight line to pull out. There are children playing on the road constantly and if they
would be riding bikes or running it would not be possible to see them or if another vehicle would be coming in/down the
road when we are trying to pull out the results could be disastrous.... this really needs to be addressed.

Another concern is the amount of sand which is slowly shifting from this property over to ours. They had built up the
sand on their side and it now washes onto our side into our yard. You can see evidence of this if you look at the fence

they installed after removing all the trees, shrubs and old fencing that was the border line without even contacting us.

| am not sure if any of this is of importance but we would like to be heard as things just seem to keep happening without
consideration of others in the area.

Thank you for your time.

Bill and Sharon Collins
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